

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOM G. PALMER, et al.,	)	Case No. 09-CV-1482-FJS
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
	)	AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
v.	)	TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
	)	STAY PENDING APPEAL
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tom G. Palmer, George Lyon, Edward Raymond, Amy McVey, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Stay Pending Appeal.

Dated: August 4, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)  
Gura & Possessky, PLLC  
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura  
Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. Defendants’ Failure to Notice an Appeal Bars Their Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal..... 1

II. Defendants Misstate the Standard for Issuing a Stay Pending Appeal..... 2

III. Defendants Have Failed to Establish Any of the Elements Justifying a Stay Pending Appeal..... 3

A. Defendants Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits, Let Alone a “Substantial Indication of Probable Success”..... 3

B. Defendants Will Not Suffer Any Injury, Let Alone an Irreparable Injury, in the Absence of a Stay..... 9

C. A Stay Would Injure Plaintiffs and the Public..... 13

D. The Public Interest Counsels for Denial of a Stay..... 16

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Aamer v. Obama*,  
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . . 4

*Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell*,  
No. 06-0969-RC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86931 (D.D.C. June 26, 2014). . . . . 4

*Century Laminating, Ltd. v. Montgomery*,  
595 F.2d 563 (10th Cir. 1979).. . . . . 1

*Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2008).. . . . . 1

*Corpus Christi Peoples’ Baptist Church, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Human Resources*,  
481 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D. Tex. 1979). . . . . 1

*Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam).. . . . . 2, 9

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).. . . . . 13

*Dickens v. Ryan*,  
688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 11

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . . 5-8, 12, 13

*Downes v. Bidwell*,  
182 U.S. 244 (1901).. . . . . 8

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).. . . . . 13

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . . 16

*Guttenberg v. Emery*,  
No. 13-2046, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37101 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2014). . . . . 3

*Hertz v. Bennett*,  
294 Ga. 62 (2013). . . . . 7

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987) . . . . . 7

*In re Brickey*,  
8 Idaho 597 (1902).. . . . . 7

*Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d. Cir. 2012).. . . . . 7

*Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2013).. . . . . 4

*Loving v. IRS*,  
920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).. . . . . 1

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).. . . . . 6, 9

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).. . . . . 6, 15, 16

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB*,  
No. 11-1629, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73506 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2012) . . . . . 3

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) . . . . . 3, 4

*Nunn v. State*,  
1 Ga. 243 (1846). . . . . 7

*O’Donoghue v. United States*,  
289 U.S. 516 (1933).. . . . . 8

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. . . . . 8

*People v. Aguilar*,  
2013 IL 112116. . . . . 7

*Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).. . . . . 7

*Ross v. Meese*,  
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 13

*Shepard v. Madigan*,  
734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 15

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).. . . . . 4

*State v. Blocker*,  
291 Ore. 255 (1981).. . . . . 5

*State v. Christian*,  
354 Ore. 22 (2013).. . . . . 7

*State v. Kessler*,  
289 Ore. 359 (1980).. . . . . 5

*United States v. Black*,  
707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 11

*United States v. Garvin*,  
Cr. No. 11-480-01, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76540 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012).. . . . . 11

*Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC*,  
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).. . . . . 3

*Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Com. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . . 2, 3, 7, 14

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).. . . . . 3, 4

*Woollard v. Gallagher*,  
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 7

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1116.. . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 112.. . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 1201.. . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 970..... 8  
430 ILCS 65/4..... 12  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A). . . . . 2  
Fed. R. App. P. 8. . . . . 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c). . . . . 1

Other Authorities

Alexi Mostrous, “White House Backs Right To Arms Outside Obama Events,” *Washington Post*, Aug. 19, 2009, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/08/18/AR2009081803416.html> (last visited Aug. 3, 2014).. . . . . 9

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self- Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).. . . . . 14
